

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA****IA No. 1 OF 2026****IN****CRLRC NO: 133 OF 2026****Between:**

M/s. ANR Technology Solutions Private Limited, Represented by its CEO
Mr. Karthik S/o. Narasimha Rao, aged about 45 years, r/o. 1-10-29/11,
Nagarjuna Nagar Colony, Kushaiguda, ECIL, Kapra, Hyderabad- 500 062.

...Petitioner/Respondent

(Petitioner in CRLRC 133 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of
Telangana at Hyderabad through District Collector, Malkajigiri-Medchal
District.

Respondent/Respondent

2. The Appellate Authority-cum-The Deputy Commissioner of Labour, Ranga
Reddy District.

Respondent/Petitioner/Respondent

3. The Authority u/s. 50 of Telangana Shops and Establishments Act, 1988
and Asst. Commissioner Of Labour, Malkajigiri-Medchal District at
Integrated District Officers Complex, Anthaipally Village, Shameerpet
Mandal, Malkajigiri-Medchal District.

Respondent/Complainant

4. Nageshwara Rao Katta S/o. K. Gavaraiah, r/o. Flat No. 304, Chistya
Estates, Rajeev Nagar, Hyderabad - 400 045

...Respondent/Defacto Complainant

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI D V RAMANA SARMA
Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in CrI.M.P.No. 05 of 2025 in S.E.No. 05 of 2023 dated 30.04.2024 by the Chief Metropolitan Magistrate -cum- Principle Senior Civil Judge, Malkajigiri Court Complex, at Kushaiguda, Malkajigiri-Medchal District, pending disposal of CRLRC No.133 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

This Interlocutory Application is filed with a prayer to grant a stay of all further proceedings in CrI.M.P.No.5 of 2025 in S.E.No.05 of 2023, dated 12.12.2025, before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate-cum-Principal Senior Civil Judge, Medchal Malkajigiri District at Kushaiguda, until the disposal of the main case.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that, although there is no jurisdiction of the concerned authorities, the trial Court erroneously disposed of the petition, and that the petitioner has strong grounds to succeed in the Revision case. Therefore, he prayed the Court to allow this petition.

Having regard to the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, it is considered appropriate to stay all further proceedings in CrI.M.P.No.5 of 2025 in S.E.No.05 of 2023, dated 12.12.2025, subject to payment of 25% of the amount awarded by the trial Court on or before 20.02.2026.

Accordingly, this application is ordered.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Judicial Magistrate-cum-Principal Senior Civil Judge, Medchal Malkajigiri District at Kushaiguda
2. The District Collector, Malkajigiri-Medchal District
3. The Appellate Authority-cum-The Deputy Commissioner of Labour, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Authority u/s. 50 of Telangana Shops and Establishments Act, 1988 and Asst.Commissioner Of Labour, Malkajigiri-Medchal District at Integrated District Officers Complex, Anthaipally Village, Shameerpet Mandal, Malkajigiri-Medchal District.
5. Nageshwara Rao Katta S/o. K. Gavaraiah, r/o. Flat No. 304, Chistya Estates, Rajeev Nagar, Hyderabad - 400 045 (3 to 5 By RPAD)
6. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
7. One CC to SRI DANTU VENKATA RAMANA SARMA Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS,J



DATED:06/02/2026

ORDER

**IA No.1 of 2026
In
CRLRC.No.133 of 2026**

STAY